

No. 20-319

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

VIAMEDIA, INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

RICHARD A. POWERS
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

SOPAN JOSHI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

KATHLEEN S. O'NEILL
Senior Director of Litigation

DANIEL E. HAAR

NICKOLAI G. LEVIN

MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Statement | 1 |
| Discussion | 7 |
| A. The court of appeals’ reinstatement of respondent’s refusal-to-deal claim does not warrant further review | 8 |
| B. The court of appeals’ reinstatement of respondent’s tying claim does not warrant further review..... | 20 |
| Conclusion | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Aerotec International, Inc. v. Honeywell International, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016) | 23 |
| <i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)..... | 5, 8, 9, 10, 13 |
| <i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Jefferson Parish Hospital District No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984) | 5, 20 |
| <i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 572 U.S. 1096 (2014)..... | 19 |
| <i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. linkLine Communications, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009) | 9, 22 |
| <i>Service & Training, Inc. v. Data General Corp.</i> , 963 F.2d 680 (4th Cir. 1992)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966) | 4 |
| <i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) | <i>passim</i> |

Statutes:

| | |
|--------------------------------|----------|
| Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 2 | 4, 8, 15 |
|--------------------------------|----------|

IV

| Statute—Continued: | Page |
|---|------|
| 47 U.S.C. 522(13) | 2 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Gregory J. Werden, <i>Identifying Exclusionary Conduct Under Section 2: The “No Economic Sense” Test</i> , 73 Antitrust L.J. 413 (2006) | 18 |
